
this service is provided with funding from

from 2 September 2024

Mondays to Fridays  except public holidays

X66 SC X67 SC
sch hols hols sch sch hols sch hols

Wilton Road Skew Bridge 0705
Bemerton Heath Sarum Academy 0708
Roman Road Cemetery 0715
Devizes Road Highbury Avenue 0716
St Peter's Place Sheppard Lane  0708
Roman Road Cemetery 0716
Bemerton Heath The Valley 0721
Westwood Road Sarum Academy 0726
Skew Bridge 0733
Salisbury Rail Station Forecourt 0741 0746 0825 0825
Salisbury Endless Street Stop C 0726 0747 0754 0820 0830 0833 0910 1010 1110 1210 1310 1410 1510 1515 1615 1615 1725 1755 1840
Shady Bower Close  0752 0758 0834 0842 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 1415 1514 1519 1620 1619 1729 1758 1844
St Mark's Church London Road 0730    
Laverstock The Green  0756 0802 0837 0846 0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1419 1518 1523 1624 1623 1733 1802 1847
Laverstock Schools Grounds  0800  1521
Winterbourne Gunner Policemans Corner 0740 0813 0811 0845 0856 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1428 1530 1532 1634 1632 1742 1811 1855
East Gomeldon Arch   0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1431 1533 1535 1638 1635 1745 1818 R 
Porton Targetts Corner    0848 0900 R
Porton Chapmans Corner, Garage 0743 0817 0815 0838 0850 0903
Porton Down Entrance                                               arr 0749 0822 0820 0843 0855 0908
Porton Down Entrance                                               dep 0751 0825 0825 0843 0910 0910
Porton Chapmans Corner, Bullar Park 0756 0830 0830 0915 0915 0933 1033 1133 1233 1333 1434 1536 1538 1641 1638 1748 R 
Idmiston Horefield 0757 0831 0831 0916 0916 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1436 R 1540 1642 1640 1750 R 
Idmiston Bridge 0800 0835 0835 0920 0920 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1438 R 1542 1644 1645 1752 R 
Porton Chapmans Corner, Church 1821
Porton Targetts Corner 0848 0856 1823
Allington West Side 0856 1544 1650 1828 R 
Newton Toney Beechfield Corner 1654 R 
Cholderton Crown Inn 0902 1658 R 
Shipton Bellinger St Peters Close 0906 1703 R 
Shipton Bellinger Muscott Close 0909 1707 R 
Tidworth Station Road Tesco 0916

runs via Castle Road and  
Old Sarum The Portway

time at Winterslow Road

no buses on Sundays or public holidays           
sch schooldays only

hols school holidays only

R request stop only- tell the driver if you want to get off

SC
Operated by Stagecoach Bus Company (Salisbury 
Reds tickets accepted)

For additional journeys between City Centre and Laverstock 
see Service 

For further information about Stagecoach journeys on  
Services 66, 67 and X67 to Tidworth and Shipton Bellinger  
see stagecoachbus.com

Salisbury | Idmiston via Laverstock, The Winterbournes, East Gomeldon & Porton route

Salisbury | Idmiston | Shipton Bellinger

 via Laverstock, The Winterbournes, East Gomeldon, Porton & Porton Down

operates via East Gomeldon Ladysmith on request

Saturdays
SC SC SC

Salisbury Endless Street Stop C 0910 1010 1110 1210 1310 1420 1620 1750
Shady Bower Close 0914 1014 1114 1214 1314 1423 1623 1753
Laverstock The Green 0918 1018 1118 1218 1318 1427 1627 1757
Winterbourne Gunner Policemans Corner 0927 1027 1127 1227 1327 1436 1636 1806
East Gomeldon Arch 0930 1030 1130 1230 1330 1439 1639 1813
Porton Chapmans Corner, Bullar Park 0933 1033 1133 1233 1333 1442 1642 1816
Idmiston Horefield 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1443 1817
Idmiston Bridge 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1445 1819

operates via East Gomeldon 
Ladysmith on request

routes



this service is provided with funding from

from 2 September 2024

Mondays to Fridays  except public holidays

SC X66
sch hols hols sch hols sch hols

Shipton Bellinger Parkhouse Road Stores 0713
Shipton Bellinger Muscott Close 0714 0732
Shipton Bellinger St Peters Close 0719 0734
Cholderton Crown Inn 0724 0738
Newton Toney Beechfield Corner 0728 0742
Allington West Side 0639 0732 0745
Porton Chapmans Corner, Bullar Park   0756 0756 0830 0915 0934 1034 1134 1234 1334 1435 1435 1539 1639 1749
Idmiston Horefield  0757 0757 0831 0916 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335 1436 1436 1540 1640 1750
Idmiston Bridge  0800 0800 0835 0920 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337 1438 1438 1542 1645 1752
Porton Targetts Corner 0644 0740 0751 0804 0804 0839 0924 0941 1041 1141 1241 1341 1442 1442 1546 1649 1756
Porton Chapmans Corner, Church 0646 0743 0753 0806 0806 0841 0926 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1444 1444 1548 1651 1758
Porton Down Entrance   1656 1802 1850
Porton Chapmans Corner, Garage  1700 1806 1854
East Gomeldon Arch 0649 0748 0756 0811 0811 0846 0930 0947 1047 1147 1247 1347 1448 1448 1552 1809
Winterbourne Gunner Policemans Corner 0652 0752 0759 0814 0814 0849 0933 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1451 1451 1555 1704 1812 1856
St Mark's Church London Road  1905
Laverstock Schools Grounds  0808 1505
Laverstock The Green 0659 0812 0807 0822 0827 0858 0941 0958 1058 1158 1258 1358 1459 1508 1603 1712 1820
Shady Bower Close  0815 0810 0826 0831 0901 0944 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1502 1511 1606 1715 1823
Salisbury New Canal 0715 0821 0813 0832 0837 0906 0949 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1507 1516 1611 1720 1828
Salisbury Rail Station Forecourt R  R R  
Salisbury Endless Street 0816 1834
Salisbury Castle Street Tesco 0824 0838 0836 0840 0910 0952 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1510 1614 1728 1918
Stratford Road Grammar School 0832

This journey shows  and serves
Duck Lane in Laverstock, not The Green

no buses on Sundays or public holidays           
sch schooldays only

hols school holidays only

R request stop only - tell the driver if you want to get off

SC
Operated by Stagecoach Bus Company (Salisbury Reds tickets 
accepted)

For additional journeys between City Centre and Laverstock  
see Service 

For further information about Stagecoach journeys on  
Services 66, 67 and X67 to Tidworth and Shipton Bellinger  
see stagecoachbus.com

Saturdays
SC SC SC

Idmiston Horefield 0737 0935 1035 1135 1235 1335
Idmiston Bridge 0740 0937 1037 1137 1237 1337
Porton Targetts Corner 0751 0941 1041 1141 1241 1341 1547 1716
Porton Chapmans Corner, Church 0753 0943 1043 1143 1243 1343 1549 1718
East Gomeldon Arch 0756 0947 1047 1147 1247 1347 1553 1721
Winterbourne Gunner Policemans Corner 0759 0950 1050 1150 1250 1350 1556 1723
Laverstock The Green 0807 0958 1058 1158 1258 1358 1604 1731
Shady Bower Close 0810 1001 1101 1201 1301 1401 1607 1734
Salisbury New Canal 0813 1006 1106 1206 1306 1406 1610 1737
Salisbury Castle Street 0816 1009 1109 1209 1309 1409 1613 1740

Idmiston | Salisbury via Porton, East Gomeldon, The Winterbournes & Laverstock route

Shipton Bellinger | Idmiston | Salisbury routes

via Porton Down, Porton, East Gomeldon, The Winterbournes & Laverstock

continues to Blue Boar Row 
arrive 1520

time at Endless Street, not Castle Street


